(ii) Goods declared as “abrasive” and classified under CTH 25132090 

covered under Shipping Bill No. (1) 7493779 dated 10.10.2019 (2) 

7494704 dated 10.10.2019 (3) 7494824 dated 10.10.2019  (4) 

7672644 dated 18.10.2019 and (5) 7689015 dated 18.10.2019 

having total F.O.B Value of Rs. 1,01,11,795/-(Rupees One Crore One 

Lakh Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five only) should not 

be confiscated under the provisions of Section 113 (d) and Section 

113 (i) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 114A of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

(iv) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 114AA of the

[...]

However, they have failed to do such an action, which show 

that they did not scrutinize the documents presented to them by the importer 

before filing the Bills of Entry.” 

23.4 Now, I pass the following order:- 

ORDER 

(i) I impose a penalty of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) on M/S PREMJI KANJI MASANI PVT. LTD., 

under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

24. The Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-100/ICD/O&A/HQ/2020-21 dated 

13.08.2021 is disposed of in terms of the para above. 

(SHRAVAN RAM) 

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER